

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC01-2000

DCA NO. 3D00-420

CAROLINE WEISS, as Personal
Representative of the Estate of
JACK J. WEISS, deceased,

Petitioner,

vs.

LIBERTY MUTUAL
INSURANCE CO.,

Respondent.

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

LOWRY BARFIELD, ESQ.
JOHN A. MOORE, ESQ.
LARSON KING LLP
200 South Biscayne Boulevard
Suite 3150
Miami, FL 33131-9003
Telephone: (305) 373-5000

MARC COOPER, ESQ.
Counsel of Record
COLSON HICKS EIDSON
255 Aragon Avenue
Second Floor
Coral Gables, FL 33134
Telephone: (305) 476-7400

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DETERMINED THE AUTO POLICY PROVIDED UM COVERAGE.	1
II. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND PLAINTIFF WAS ENTITLED TO STACK UM COVERAGES.	11
III. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN ADMITTING LIBERTY’S UNAUTHENTICATED REJECTION FORMS.	12
IV. THE TRIAL COURT SHOULD HAVE GRANTED A DIRECTED VERDICT ON UM COVERAGE UNDER THE UMBRELLA POLICY BECAUSE LIBERTY’S EMPLOYEE ADMITTED LIBERTY NEVER OFFERED UM COVERAGE UNDER THE UMBRELLA POLICY.	14
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	17

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>American Fire and Cas. Co. v. Sinz</i> , 487 So.2d 340 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)	5
<i>Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Anderson</i> , 756 So.2d 29 (Fla. 2000)	2
<i>Butler v. Pettigrew</i> , 409 F.2d 1205 (7th Cir. 1969)	12
<i>Corky Foods Corp.</i> , 91 B.R. 998 (S.D. Fla. 1988)	12
<i>Cox v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 378 So.2d 330 (Fla. 2d DCA 1980)	1
<i>Crossly v. State</i> , 596 So.2d 447 (Fla. 1992)	6
<i>Dalton v. Dalton</i> , 412 So.2d 928 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	12
<i>Ellsworth v. Insurance Co. of N. America</i> , 508 So.2d 395 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1987)	11
<i>Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co. v. Vordermeier</i> , 415 So.2d 1347 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1982)	9
<i>Florida Farm Bureau v. Hurtado</i> , 587 So.2d 1314 (Fla. 1991)	1
<i>Harvard Farms, Inc. v. National Cas. Co.</i> , 555 So. 2d 1278 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	11
<i>Industrial Chem. & Fiberglass Corp. v. North River Ins. Co.</i> ,	

908 F.2d 825 (11 th Cir. 1990)	9
<i>ITT Real Estate Equities, Inc. v. Chandler Ins. Agency, Inc.</i> , 617 So.2d 750 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)	14
<i>Martin v. St. Paul Fire and Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 670 So.2d 997 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996)	4
<i>Nielsen v. City of Sarasota</i> , 117 So.2d 731 (Fla. 1960)	6
<i>Premier Ins. Co. v. Adams</i> , 632 So. 2d 1054 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1994)	10
<i>Providence Washington Ins. Co. v. Stanley</i> , 403 F.2d 844 (5 th Cir. 1968)	9
<i>Schoenfedler v. Winn & Jorgensen, P.A.</i> , 704 So.2d 136 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997)	11
<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. McDonald</i> , 525 So.2d 455 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988)	4,5,6
<i>State v. Love</i> , 691 So.2d 620 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997)	14
<i>Sussman v. Florida East Coast Properties, Inc.</i> , 557 So. 2d 74 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	11
<i>Transamerica Premier Ins. Co. v. Miller</i> , 41 F.3d 438 (9 th Cir. 1994)	9
<i>Travelers Ins. Co. v. Bartoszewicz</i> , 404 So.2d 1053 (Fla. 1981)	4,9
<i>Tucker v. Gov't Employees Ins. Co.</i> , 288 So.2d 238 (Fla. 1969)	8
<i>U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co. v. Curry</i> ,	

395 So.2d 530 (Fla. 1981).	1
<i>United States v. Bransen</i> , 142 F.2d 232 (9th Cir. 1944)	12
<i>Westmorland v. Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 704 So.2d 176 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1997)	8
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
3 Couch on Insurance 3d § 40.3 (1997)	9
4 J. Appleman, Insurance § 2341 (1968 Supp.)	9
Fla.Stat. § 627.727	passim
Fla.Stat. § 90.803	13
